COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19

BY-LAW NO. 2018-03

A By-law of the County of St. Paul, in the Province of Alberta to designate all of Lot 27, Block 1, Plan 8021891 (contained within NW-23-56-4-W4M) as a Municipal Reserve (MR) located within the boundaries of the County of St. Paul.

WHEREAS, Section 665(1) of the Municipal Government Act, as amended, provides that a Council may by bylaw require that a parcel of land or a part of a parcel of land that it owns or that it is in the process of acquiring be designated as municipal reserve, school reserve, municipal and school reserve, environmental reserve, conservation reserve or public utility lot.;

AND WHEREAS the County of St. Paul No. 19 is the owner of Lot 27, Block 1, Plan 8021891:

NOW, THEREFORE the Council of the County of St. Paul No. 19, hereby assembled, enacts the following:

That all of Lot 27, Block 1, Plan 8021891 be designated as Municipal Reserve displayed on the attached plan forming part of this Bylaw.

Read a first time in Council this _____th day of _____, A.D. 2018.

Read a second time in Council this _____th day of _____, A.D. 2018.

Read a third time in Council this _____th day of _____, A.D. 2018.

Reeve

Chief Administrative Officer

